
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CLIMATE, COMMUNITY & CULTURE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Thursday, 13th July, 2023, 7.00 pm - Westbury Room - George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Eldridge Culverwell, George Dunstall, Gina Adamou, Charles Adje, 
Isodoris Diakides, Luke Cawley-Harrison and Michelle Simmons-Safo (Chair) 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Ian Sygrave (Haringey Association of 
Neighbourhood Watches) (Co-optee)  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).    
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTAxZGNiYjYtYmM2OC00NGQ5LTliZjgtNTllZTk4YWYzMDEz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

7. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 9 - 48) 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER  (PAGES 49 - 52) 
 

9. UPDATE ON FLOOD WATER MANAGEMENT AND HIGHWAYS GULLY 
CLEANSING  (PAGES 53 - 64) 
 

10. UPDATE ON RECENT CABINET DECISIONS  (PAGES 65 - 96) 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 97 - 106) 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

 11 September 2023 

 6 November 2023 

 19 December 2023 

 27 February 2024 



 

 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 05 July 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Environment and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Thursday, 16th March, 2023, 6.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Eldridge Culverwell, George Dunstall, Michelle Simmons-
Safo (Chair) and Alexandra Worrell 
 
 

ALSO ATTENDING: Ian Sygrave (Co-Optee) & Cllr Ali  
 
 
195. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

196. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Cllr Emery and Cllr Hymas. 
 

197. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 
The Panel was advised that the fly tipping update, listed as Item 10 on the published 
agenda, was marked to follow. This would now be a verbal update. 
 

198. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

199. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

200. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 15th December 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

201. FUSION UPDATE  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Mark Stevens, Assistant Director for Direct Services tabled a presentation to the Panel 

on Leisure Centre Service Provision Issues at Tottenham Green and Park Road. The 

presentation is set out in the tabled papers pack at pages 1-10.  The following arose in 

discussion of this agenda item: 

a. The Panel sought assurances around whether there were any monetary 

address or other resources going into providing additional transport to help 

service users access other facilities. Officers advised that there was nothing in 

place to that effect. Officers set out that they still couldn’t say definitively where 

the water was coming from and so they didn’t know who to claim against. The 

Panel was advised that there was no provision within the Fusion contract for 

Fusion to provide transport services.  

b. The Chair queried why Fusion did not have contingency plans in place for 

similar eventualities. Officers advised that Fusion were contracted to provide 

Leisure facilities at Park Road and Tottenham Green and that they were not 

contracted to provide services out of borough or to provide transport to 

alternative facilities.  

c. The Chair commented that the confidence levels within the community, that 

Fusion would do what they said they would, were very low at this point.  

d. In response to a question around contract monitoring, officers advised that they 

had stepped up the level of contract monitoring and that the Assistant Director 

was directly involved with monitoring Park Road. Officers advised that whilst 

sites had been closed, staff were being used to bring both facilities up to 

scratch in terms of their look and overall condition. 

e. In response to a question around engaging with stakeholders, officers advised 

that the Lido User group had been in place for some time and that their 

concerns were about a perceived lack of proper engagement from Fusion. This 

engagement had picked up in response to the work being done by the Council. 

f. In relation to staffing issues, officers acknowledged that there were insufficient 

staffing resources to cover both sites and then when both pools opened this 

would likely become an issue. Officers advised that they would be pushing 

Fusion to resolve their resourcing issues to ensure that both sites were staffed 

properly. 

g. The Panel enquired about the impact of leisure facilities bring closed on health 

providers, given their use of such facilities for social prescribing schemes. 

Officers agreed to come back with a written response to this question. (Action: 

Mark Stevens). 

h. The Panel queried whether officers were looking to make use of the £63m fund 

announced by the government during the budget for swimming pools. In 

response officers advised that part of this was in relation to energy costs, which 

did not impact Fusion particularly as they had a fixed price energy contract in 

place until November. Officers advised that they would be looking into whether 

they could claim for funding for energy costs after November, as well as 

maintenance costs, going forwards.  

i. The Panel enquired whether officers had been in conversation with colleagues 

in Enfield who had experienced similar problems with Fusion. Officers 

responded that they had been in contact with officers in Enfield and that they 

Page 2



 

 

were looking at how they could tackle these issues together. It was noted that 

Fusion had undergone a significant number of staffing changes at senior level 

in the last year or so, including the Chief Executive and the area manager for 

Haringey. 

j. In response to a further question, officers advised that they were confident that 

they had the resources in place to address the issues with Fusion.   

RESOLVED 

Noted.  

 
202. WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET CLEANSING PERFORMANCE  

 
*Clerk’s note The Chair agreed to vary the agenda. Item 8, Cabinet Member 

Questions with the Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality and Residents Services 

would be taken at the end of the agenda, following agenda items 9, 10, 11 & 12. The 

minutes reflect the order in which the items were considered during the meeting, 

rather than the order they were listed on the published agenda.  

** Clerk’s note – The Chair agreed to take all of the questions from agenda items 9, 

10, 11 & 12 at the end of the meeting as part of the Cabinet Member Questions item. 

The Panel received a Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Performance update. 
The report was introduced by Beth Waltzer as set out in the agenda pack at pages 11 
to 28.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Performance update was noted. 
 

203. UPDATE ON PLANNED AND REACTIVE HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE  
 
The Panel received a report which provided an update on Highways planned and 
reactive maintenance services. The report was introduced by Mark Stevens, AD for 
Direct Services as set out in the agenda pack at pages 29 - 34. 
 
The Panel noted that the Highways and Street Lighting Investment Plan was 
scheduled to come to Cabinet in April. This would set out the investment plans for the 
coming year in greater detail. Officers welcomed the additional investment in 
highways infrastructure in recent years. Current performance levels were that 53% of 
footways were in need of repair and 37% of carriage ways were in need of repair. The 
additional investment into highways infrastructure would help to improve the condition 
of the borough’s carriageways and footways in the coming year.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
Noted. 
 

204. UPDATE ON THE PARKING MANAGEMENT IT SYSTEM  
 

Page 3



 

 

Mark Stevens, Assistant Director for Direct Services tabled a presentation to the Panel 
which provided an update on the Parking Management IT System (PMIS). The 
presentation is set out in the tabled papers pack at pages 11-30. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the presentation was noted. 
 

205. FLY TIPPING UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a verbal update on fly-tipping from Brian Ellick,  Head of ASB and 
Enforcement. The following summary is given of the key points: 

 The Enforcement team was restructured in April 2022, to provide a dedicated 
waste enforcement team to tackle waste and fly-tipping, separate from the work 
done to tackle ASB, noise nuisance and licensing enforcement.  

 The key approaches used by the team include; education, communications and 
intervention. 

 The Team work closely with a number of partners such as the Private Sector 
Landlords team, Environmental Health, Police, Veolia and Parks.  

 The Team have issued ar
[...]
s issued and 171k 
households. In this context 200 complaints was a very small fraction of user 
interactions.  

b. The Panel queried about the feedback that had been received as part of the 
waste survey. In response the Cabinet Member advised that 9000 responses 
were received, which surprised everyone. This was twice as many as the 
previous record. It would take some time to go through all of the responses and 
this was part of wider programme of engagement about what to do when the 
waste contract came up for renewal in 2025. The Cabinet Member welcomed 
the fact that residents had been involved at the start of the process. The Panel 
queried whether the Council would be contacting those 9000 respondents to let 
them know what it would be doing next. The Cabinet Member commented that 
this was something she would look to undertake.  

c. The Panel sought clarification about the split between in-borough fly tipping and 

that done by those from out of the borough. In response, the Cabinet Member 

set out that 82% of fly tipping in Haringey was misplaced household waste and 

so the focus of work to tackle dumping/fly tipping should be directed here. 

d. The Panel queried the link between bulky waste charges and fly tipping.   The 

panel was advised that the Council introduced bulky waste charges in 2015 

and the Cabinet Member commented that she didn’t think this had a significant 

effect on fly-tipping, particularly as Enfield had free bulky waste collections and 

had similar levels of fly tipping as Haringey.  

e. The Panel commented on parking permit misuse on match days and what 

could be done to prevent this. In response, the Cabinet Member advised that 

under the old system of scratch cards, people could buy 1000 at a time and this 

clearly led to misuse. With the introduction of virtual permits, this had made a 

difference as you could only buy nine at once and you could only activate two 

of those at any one time. Match day permit misuse was
[...]
thought this would be covered 

by the NLWA. The Council was in discussion with NLWA to see what could be 

done and the Council would be looking to engage with the City of London when 

the contract was up for renewal.  

j. In response to a question, the Panel was assured that there were close working 

links between the enforcement team and the private sector landlord team but 

that there were different problems across different parts of the borough. The 

Council had secured some funding to recruit an HMO enforcement officer and 

this would be linked into the selective licensing scheme. 

k. The Panel questioned whether there were any plans to bring in additional 

diesel surcharges for parking and/or cheaper parking for EVs. In response, the 

Cabinet Member advised that they were doing a review of whether to have a 

flat or variable parking rate. The Cabinet Member cautioned that they needed 

to give consideration about whether the timing for such a change was right, 

given that a lot of businesses were struggling.  

l. The Panel enquired whether any thought had been given to amending parking 

tariffs in the borough to encourage people to support local businesses. In 

response, it was noted that a boundary review was underway, which would 

examine whether the Council needed to have 13 different parking bands.  

 

RESOLVED 

Noted. 

 
207. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Noted  
 

208. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

Page 6



 

 

209. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Dates for the 2023/24 municipal year are to be agreed at Annual Council on 15th May. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Michelle Simmons-Safo 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 

 
Report for: Climate, Community & Culture Scrutiny Panel – 13 July 2023  
 
Title: Terms of Reference and Membership   
 
Report  
authorised by :  Ayshe Simsek, Acting Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager  
 
Lead Officer: Philip Slawther, Principal Scrutiny Officer,  

Tel: 020 8489 2957, e-mail: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report sets out the terms of reference and membership for Overview and 

Scrutiny and its panels for 2023/24.   
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 The Panel is asked to:  

 
(a) Note the terms of reference (Appendix A) and Protocol (Appendix B) for the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its Panels. 
 

(b) Note the Non-Voting Member protocol (Appendix C). 
 

(c)  Note the policy areas/remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for 
2023/24 (Appendix D).    

 
3. Reasons for decision  
 
3.1     The terms of reference and membership of the scrutiny panels above need to 

be noted at the first meeting of each municipal year.  
 

4. Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

4.1 As agreed by Council on 15 May, the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2022/23 (OSC) is: Cllr White (Chair); Cllr Pippa Connor (Vice-
Chair); Cllr  Michelle Simmons-Safo, Cllr Alexandra Worrell and Cllr Makbule 
Gunes.  The membership of the Committee also includes the statutory education 
representatives, who have voting rights solely on education matters. 

 
4.2 The terms of reference and role of the OSC and its Panels are set out in Part Two 

(Article 6), Part Three (Section B) and Part Four (Section G) of the Council’s 
Constitution. Together, these specify key responsibilities for the Committee. This 
information is provided in full at Appendix A of the report.   

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 

4.4  There is also a Protocol, outside the Constitution and provided at Appendix B of 
the report, that sets out how Scrutiny is to operate.  
 

5. Scrutiny Panels  
 
5.1 Article 6 of the Constitution states the OSC shall appoint Scrutiny Panels in 

order to discharge the Overview and Scrutiny role.  
 
5.2  The specific functions 
[...]
cil House Building, Placemaking and 

Local Economy 

If there is any overlap between the business of the Panels, it is the responsibility of the OSC to resolve the issue. 
Areas which are not covered by the 4 standing Scrutiny Panels shall be the responsibility of the main OSC. 

P
age 46



  

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4  

Report for: Climate, Community & Culture Scrutiny Panel – 13 July 2023 
 
Title: Appointment of Non Voting Co-opted Member 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager  
 
Lead Officer: Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Cordinator,  020 8489 2957 
 philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/ N/A 
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The report seeks formal approval of the re-appointment of a non voting co-opted 

Member to the Panel. 
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
3.1 That a representative from Haringey Association of Neighbourhood Watches be 

appointed as a non voting co-opted Member of the Panel for the 2023/24 
Municipal Year. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 As outlined in the scrutiny protocol, each of the standing scrutiny panels have the 

power to appoint up to three non voting co-opted Members to assist them with 
their work.   

 
5. Alternative options considered 

 
5.1 The Panel could decide not to appoint any non voting co-opted Members or, 

alternatively, could decide to appoint two or three co-optees.   
 

6. Background information 
 
6.1 The Local Government Act 2000 made provision for the co-option of non-elected 

members to Overview and Scrutiny to bring additional expertise and skills to 
scrutiny work and to increase public engagement with scrutiny.  
 

6.2 Within the current structure of scrutiny in Haringey, there is one overarching 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and four advisory panels, these being: 
  

 Adults and Health
[...]
Eade Road Near Link Way YES

8 Fairbanks Road YES

9 Ferry Lane YES YES

10 Latimer Road YES

11 Love Lane YES YES

12 Mayes Road YES

13 Park Road, Dale Court YES

14 Priory Road N8 YES YES YES

15 Rectory Gardens YES YES YES

16 Roadway Allotments [Larkspur Close] YES YES

17 Shepard's Close YES

18 Stapleton Hall Road YES YES

19 The Lindales / Cooperage Close YES

20 Victoria Cresent YES YES

21 West Green Road by Avenue Road YES

22 White Hart Lane YES YES

23 Wightman Road YES YES

List and Location of SuDS within Haringey 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 

 
Report for: Climate, Community & Culture Scrutiny Panel – 13 July 2023  
 
Title: Update on Recent Cabinet Decisions    
 
Report  
authorised by :  Ayshe Simsek, Acting Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager  
 
Lead Officer: Philip Slawther, Principal Scrutiny Officer,  

Tel: 020 8489 2957, e-mail: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 A number of Key Decisions have been taken by Cabinet since this Panel last 

met in March 2023. This report provides an overview of the reports received by 

Cabinet, between March and June, that fall within the policy remit of this 

scrutiny panel. 

 

1.2 The window for calling in the decisions taken at March, April & June Cabinet 

has passed and these decisions are are no longer subject to call-In.  

 

1.3 The report covers the following: 

 

 Devonshire Hill School Street 

 Review of the Essential Permit Scheme 

 Footway Parking Review Policy  

 Floodwater Management Investment Plan 2023/24 

 Parking Investment Plan 2023/24 

 Road Danger Reduction Investment Plan for 2023/24 

 Highways and Street Lighting Investment Plan 2023/24 

 Parking Schemes – Resident Engagement Policy  

 Schools Streets Plan   

2. Recommendations  
 

2.1       The Panel is asked to note the update. 

3. Reasons for decision  
 
3.
[...]
e under consideration 
 
1.1 To note the work plan for 2022-24 and agree any amendments or additions to it 

for approval by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That the Panel considers its draft work plan, attached at Appendix A, and puts 

forward future agenda items for inclusion on the work plan. 
 
3. Reasons for decision  
 
3.1 The work programme for 2022-24 for overview and scrutiny was approved by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 28 November 2022.  
Arrangements for implementing it have progressed and the latest plans for the 
Climate, Community & Culture Scrutiny Panel are outlined in Appendix A.   

 
4. Background 

 
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has developed a work programme for 

itself and the scrutiny panels with the aim of ensuring that the scrutiny function is 
used to its best effect.  This was informed by engagement with representatives 
of the local community.  There were two main elements to its development: 

 An on-line scrutiny survey; and 

 A “Scrutiny Café.” 
    

4.2 The scrutiny survey ran from 26th July until 26th August 2022 and was open to 
Councillors, officers, partners, community groups and local residents.  It asked 
respondents to identify the areas that should be given highest priority.  People 
were also asked for any other specific issues or problems that they felt warranted 
special attention.   
 

4.3 The Scrutiny Café took place on 16th September 2022 at the Selby Centre in 
Tottenham and brought together Council officers, partners and community and 
voluntary sector representatives to discuss matters that might merit consideration 
by Overview and Scrutiny.  The results of the scrutiny survey were used to inform 

Page 97 Agenda Item 11

mailto:philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk


the discussion.   The event was well attended, including a number of young 
people who were able to provide useful feedback on the areas that were most 
important to them. 
 

4.
[...]

 

 Cabinet Member Questions  
 

 Police Priorities in Haringey & Community Safety Partnership Update; To invite comments from the Panel on 
current performance issues and priorities for the borough’s Community Safety Partnership.   

 

 
19 December 2023 
(Budget) 
 

 

 Budget Scrutiny  
 

 

P
age 104



 
27 February 2023 

 

 Cabinet Member Questions  
 

 
 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Membership and Terms of Reference
	APPENDIX A - Constitution
	APPENDIX B Protocol for OSC 19-20 Fin (2) (1)
	APPENDIX C - Co-opted Member Protocol
	Appendix D Panelsportfolios2324 final

	8 Appointment of Non Voting Co-opted Member
	9 Update on Flood Water Management and Highways Gully Cleansing
	10 Update on Recent Cabinet Decisions
	11 Work Programme Update
	ECS Work Plan 2022-24




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Climate, Community Safety & Culture 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Thursday, 13th July, 2023, 7.00  - 8.45 
pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sygrave (Co-Optee), Culverwell, George Dunstall, 
Luke Cawley-Harrison and Simmons-Safo (Chair) 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
210. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

211. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Adje. Cllr Adamou attended the 
meeting virtually.  
 

212. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

213. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

214. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

215. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 16th March 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

216. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Panel received a report which set out the terms of reference and membership for 
Overview and Scrutiny and the Scrutiny Panels for 2023/24. 



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Panel:  
 

I. Noted the terms of reference (at Appendix A of the report) and Protocol (at 
Appendix B of the report) for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its 
Panels. 

II. Noted the Non-Voting Member protocol (Appendix C of the report). 
III. Noted the policy areas/remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for  

2023/24 (Appendix D of the report). 
 

217. APPOINTMENT OF NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER  
 
The Panel received a report which sought formal approval of the re-appointment of a 
non-voting co-opted Member to the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, as a representative from Haringey Association of Neighbourhood Watches, Ian 
Sygrave be appointed as a non-voting co-opted Member of the Panel for the 2023/24 
Municipal Year. 
 

218. UPDATE ON FLOOD WATER MANAGEMENT AND HIGHWAYS GULLY 
CLEANSING  
 
The Panel received a report which provided an update on floodwater management 

and the highways gully cleaning programme. The report was introduced by Mark 

Stevens, Assistant Director of Direct Services, as set out in the agenda pack at pages 

53 to 64. By way of introduction, officers set out that the Borough had suffered from 

two bouts of significant flooding in July 2021 and August 2022 and that since then the 

Council had cleaned all 16,000 gullies within its network. The following arose during 

the discussion of this report: 

a. Members enquired about the water tank in Priory Park and what was 

happening with it. In response, officers advise that there was an ownership 

dispute taking place with Thames Water about whose responsibility it was to 

manage and maintain it. Part of the dispute emanated from the transition 

process from the National River Authority to the Environment Agency in the 

1970s. The Council had challenged Thames Water’s assertion that it was not 

their responsibility and were waiting for a further response.  

b. In response to a follow-up question, officers advised that the tank was not 

functional during the severe flooding incidents in July 2020 and August 2021 

and that subsequent photographs had showed that the tank was completely 

dry.  In relation to a further follow-up around timescales, officers advised that it 

was being handled by the Council’s legal team and that there were no firm 

timescales at present. There was a flood alleviation scheme planned for Priory 

Park but that this would be undertaken following resolution of the issue with 



 

 

Thames Water. Without the tank being properly maintained there was a risk of 

the water being stored but not dissipating in the right way. 

c. In response to a question about the balance between cyclical and reactive 

cleansing, officers advised that the Council’s highways contractor Marlborough 

Highways carried out reactive maintenance as well as planned maintenance.  

Cleansing in response to yellow flood warnings was undertaken and there was 

a degree of judgment required from officers about how and when this was 

undertaken and the associated costs.   

d. The Panel sought assurances that the Council was not effectively doing 

Thames Water’s job for them. In response, officers advised that as the lead 

local authority for flooding, the Council could looking into the causes of an 

incident of flooding. It was noted that a lots of the issues were caused by the 

fact that there was a capacity issue with the Victorian sewage system in 

London. Officers commented that there was some consideration needed of how 

the pressure on the sewar system could be alleviated and that fact that the 

Council had allowed people to pave over their gardens which has caused 

problems with surface water run-off. Officers advised that they were looking into 

whether enforcement action could be taken under the Highways Act. 

e. The Panel queried what could be done in respect of digital poverty and the fact 

that the useful advice section on flooding was all online. In response, officers 

acknowledged that was challenge and it was a challenge that was not limited to 

just highways or flooding. Officers advised that social media updates had also 

been provided around flooding. Non-digital forms of communication, such as 

lamppost banners, were perhaps better suited to more general information. The 

Chair highlighted the importance of maintaining a level of communication to 

people whilst it was still relatively fresh in their minds.  

f. The Panel queried whether a piece of work could be done to identify resident 

associations in high-risk areas and meet with them to discuss flooding. In 

response officers advised that this was something they would consider going 

forwards.  

g. Officers advised that there was still a piece of work to be done around 

improving flood reporting and that this would form part of the multi-agency flood 

plan.  

h. The Panel raised concerns about flooding on Seven Sisters Road and that this 

did not seem to be one of the priority areas mentioned in the report. In 

response, officers advised that this was a TfL managed road and that did 

create some problems in terms of getting things done. Officers agreed to 

provide a written response to officers on what was being done to push back to 

TfL about flooding on their road network. (Action: Mark Stevens). 

i. The Panel sought clarification about whether the entire gully network would be 

cleaned every two years. In response, officers advised that they had completed 

the first cycle and that all gully networks had been cleansed as part of this. The 

second tranche was underway which was risk based, with High, Low and 

Medium priority levels.  

j. In response to a question about cleaning of the footway gullies on Harringay 

Passage, Mark Stevens agreed to speak to the team and provide an update on 



 

 

what was happening in relation to cleansing footway gullies. (Action: Mark 

Stevens). 

k. In relation to gullies on the highway, officers set out that rainwater gardens may 

be more appropriate in some circumstances. Cllr Cawley Harrison agreed to let 

officers know of any specific gullies he was concerned about.  

l. In response to a follow up question, officers acknowledged that they would be 

willing to receive recommendations from Members about possible locations for 

potentially removing a parking bay and installing a rainwater garden or a pocket 

park. 

RESOLVED  

Noted  

 
219. UPDATE ON RECENT CABINET DECISIONS  

 
The Panel received a report which provided an overview of the reports received by 
Cabinet, between March and June, that fall within the policy remit of the  
scrutiny panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update was noted. 
 
 

220. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The following agenda items were put forward for future meetings of the panel   

 Update on Road Safety and Speeding, as well as the achievement of 20MPH 
across the borough  

 Street lighting – Is there an issue around safety, dark spots etc and are there 
gaps in coverage. 

 Update on Electric Vehicle charging. We only have one provider – do we need 
more? Seems to be only a small number of new charging points rolled out year 
on year.   

 Cllr Jogee to be invited to the next meeting to discuss how as a Council, we are 
working with the police in light of the Casey report and in order to improve trust 
and confidence within the community. 

 The Borough Commander to be invited to the November meeting to discuss a 
New Met for London and how can the council work more collaboratively and 
more effectively with the police. Also, what is the vision for community policing 
in the borough – access to SNTs seems to vary from ward to ward. 

 

The Panel agreed to put forward a request to Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 

change the name of the panel to the Climate, Community Safety and Culture Scrutiny 

Panel. 

RESOLVED 



 

 

That the Panel considered its draft work plan and put forward future agenda items for 

inclusion on the work plan. 

 
221. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A 
 

222. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 11 September 2023 

 6 November 2023 

 19 December 2023 

 27 February 2024 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Michelle Simmons-Safo 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


